The following is a public notice describing a Class 2 modification to the Utah Test and Training Range (UTTR) Hazardous Waste Operating Permit:

PUBLIC NOTICE

The public is invited to comment on a U.S. Air Force request to modify its Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) permit for the Utah Test and Training Range.

The Air Force submitted a request for a Class 2 permit modification of its RCRA permit to the Utah Department of Environmental Quality (UDEQ) Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control on June 20, 2017. The proposed modification updates the groundwater sampling and analysis plan to include current groundwater sampling and analysis methods and concentration limits.

The proposed modification will be open for public comment from June 22, 2017 through $5 \, \mathrm{p.m.} \, 8/20/2017$. Interested citizens are also invited to attend a public meeting on July 19 from $5:30 \, \mathrm{to} \, 6:30 \, \mathrm{p.m.}$, at the Tooele County Building, 47 South Main Street, Tooele, Utah, to talk with Air Force and UDEQ representatives about the permit modification.

The Air Force's compliance history during the life of the permit being modified is available from the UDEQ contact person below. The Air Force's contact person is Dr. Wayne Downs, Hazardous Waste Program Manager, (801) 777-4325. The proposed permit modification will be available for public review during the comment period during normal business hours at the following location:

Utah Department of Environmental Quality Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control 195 North 1950 West Salt Lake City, Utah

Written comments may be submitted to:

Mr. Scott Anderson Utah Division of Environmental Quality Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control P.O. Box 144880 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4880 801-536-0200

You have received this notice because you are on the list of interested parties for the UTTR maintained by the Utah Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Waste Management and Radiation Control. If you have questions regarding the modifications, please feel free to contact me.

Wayne C. Downs, Ph.D., P.E. GS-12, DAF Hill Air Force Base Hazardous Waste Program Manager Wayne.Downs@us.af.mil (801)777-4325